

No. 18-55041

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KEO RATHA; SEM KOSAL; SOPHEA BUN; YEM BAN; NOL NAKRY;
PHAN SOPHEA; AND SOK SANG,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PHATTHANA SEAFOOD CO., LTD.; S.S. FROZEN FOOD CO., LTD.;
RUBICON RESOURCES, LLC; WALES AND CO. UNIVERSE LTD.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the District Court for the Central District of California,
Honorable John F. Walter Presiding, Case No. 2:16-CV-04271-JFW

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS OF CIVIL PROCEDURE AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR
EN BANC REHEARING**

Marco Simons
Sean Powers
Richard Herz
Benjamin Hoffman
Lindsay Bailey
EarthRights International
1612 K Street, N.W. Ste. 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 466-5188
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29(A)(2) STATEMENT1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....4

ARGUMENT6

 I. The minimum contacts analysis for specific jurisdiction turns
 on the defendant’s contacts with the forum.7

 II. Tort defendants that purposefully avail themselves of a forum
 are subject to jurisdiction in personal injury disputes.....10

 III. A tort plaintiff need not be injured in the forum in which
 tortious acts occur or effects are felt.13

 IV. A forum-injury requirement would restrict personal jurisdiction
 across a wide range of cases.....16

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	13, 16
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	2, 11
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	8
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Shoe v. Washington</i> , 362 U.S. 310 (1945).....	7
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	9, 15
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank</i> , 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013)	13, 16
<i>Ratha v. Phatthana Seafood Co.</i> , 26 F.4th 1029 (9th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	3, 9, 14, 17
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L’Antisemitisme</i> , 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006)	8, 9, 12
Statutes	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 2331	16
